249.63   0.87   347.77   2.55

(96.16)   59.12   (267.35)   31.34

Note: Company has insignificant exposure to other foreign currencies and therefore the foreign currency risk of the same is immaterial

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

Foreign currency loan

Net Exposure to foreign currency risk assets / (liabilities)

Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)

Trade receivables

Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)

Trade payables

30-06-2023 31-03-2023

31-03-2022 31-03-2021

Financial assets
Trade receivables

Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)

Foreign currency loan

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)

Net Exposure to foreign currency risk assets / (liabilities)

189

SUNDARAM-CLAYTON LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

34 - Financial Risk Management - (Continued)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

30-Jun-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

USD sensitivity

INR/USD Increases by 10% 5.03   12.66   (7.35)   (20.43)

INR/USD Decreases by 10% (5.03)   (12.66)   7.35   20.43

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO Increases by 10% 4.24   4.23   4.48   2.33

INR/EURO Decreases by 10% (4.24)   (4.23)   (4.48)   (2.33)

30-Jun-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

USD sensitivity

INR/USD Increases by 10% 0.12   0.12   0.06   0.43

INR/USD Decreases by 10% (0.12)   (0.12)   (0.06)   (0.43)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO Increases by 10% -   -   -   0.01

INR/EURO Decreases by 10% -   -   -   (0.01)

* Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Interest Rate risk

(Rs in Crores)

30-Jun-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

Variable rate borrowings 591.74   458.64   544.42   330.13

Fixed rate borrowings 714.60   708.45   552.89   690.10

30-Jun-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

Increase in interest rates by 100 bps (4.48)   (3.48)   (4.13)   (2.47)

Decrease in interest rates by 100 bps 4.48   3.48   4.13   2.47

(iii) Price risk

For short term borrowings the marginal cost of lending rate of the bank is followed. In respect of foreign currency borrowings for longer period, the interest rates are covered

through interest rate swaps (IRS).

Sensitivity
Impact on profit after tax

The company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value

through statement of profit and loss. To manage its price risk from investments in equity securities,  the Company diversifies its portfolio. The impact of the changes in price risk is not material.